[Accept and Expend Grant – Buena Vista Park Project, Phase II – \$115,025]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant for the Buena Vista Park Project, Phase II, in the amount of \$115,025 available under the Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund Program administered by the California Department of Parks and Recreation under the provisions of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965.

WHEREAS, The National Park Service provides funding under the Land and Water Conservation Program for statewide planning, acquisition and development of outdoor recreation areas and facilities; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Parks and Recreation has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Program and the grant Project shown above; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Parks and Recreation has recommended \$115,025 in grant funding for the Buena Vista Park Project, Phase II; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; and, WHEREAS, The grant does not create any new positions and will not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the San Francisco

FILE NO. 100231

RESOLUTION NO.

ŀ			
1	Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend \$115,025 in grant funding for the		
2	Buena Vista Park Project, Phase II, from the Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund		
3	Program; and, be it		
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
. 5	indirect costs as part of this grant budget; and, be it		
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General		
7	Manager of the Recreation and Park Department, or his designee, as agent to conduct al		
8	negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to, applications,		
9	agreements, payment requests, etc., that may be necessary for the completion of the		
10	aforementioned project.		
11			
12	Approved and Adopted on this 6th day of April 2010		
13			
14	Recommended:		
15			
16			
17	See File for Signature		
18	General Manager, Recreation and Park Department		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

And the second s	FILE NO. 100231	RESOLUTION NO.
1	Approved:	
2		
3		
4		
5	See File for Signature	See File for Signature
6	Mayor	Controller
7	*	
8		
9		
LO		
11		
L2		
L3		
L4		
L5		
L6		
L7		
L8		
L9		
20		
21		



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

100231 File Number:

Date Passed: April 06, 2010

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant for the Buena Vista Park Project, Phase II, in the amount of \$115,025 available under the Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund Program administered by the California Department of Parks and Recreation under the provisions of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965.

April 06, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 100231

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/6/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board